Big Rivers Electric Corporation



710 West 2nd Street Owensboro, KY 42301 www.bigrivers.com

May 20, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: In the Matter of: An Electronic Examination by the Public Service Commission of the Environmental Surcharge Mechanism of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for the Six-Month Billing Periods Ending January 31, 2020, July 31, 2020, January 31, 2021, January 31, 2022, July 31, 2022, and January 31, 2023, the Two-Year Expense Periods Ending July 31, 2021, and July 31, 2023, and the Pass-Through Mechanism of Its Three Member Distribution Cooperatives - CASE NO. 2023-00373

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

On January 17, 2024, Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") filed Responses to the Public Service Commission (the "Commission") Staff's Request for Information in Appendix B to the Commission's Order dated December 8, 2023, as amended by the Commission's Order dated January 17, 2024.

The deadline to file requests for intervention in the above-referenced matter expired on January 13, 2024, and no parties have sought intervention. Commission's Order dated February 23, 2024, directed that any request for a hearing, or a request that the case be decided upon the record, be filed no later than May 20, 2024. Big Rivers hereby requests that this case be submitted for a decision on the existing record.

Big Rivers is electronically filing this letter today. This letter constitutes the Read1st file required by 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(5). The Commission has excused no parties to this proceeding from its electronic filing procedures.



Ms. Linda Bridwell May 20, 2024 Page 2

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Senthia Santana

Senthia Santana Associate Attorney senthia.santana@bigrivers.com

